Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

23. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Subsequent to March 31, 2021, management determined that the Class B shares (note 9(c)) should be
presented as equity and not a liability as originally stated. To reflect this change, the Company has reclassified
its share redemption liability to Class B shares and restated the loss (gain) from equity investments and deficit.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustment described above.

As at March 31, 2020 the following adjustments were recorded to the consolidated statement of financial
position:

For the year ended March 31, 2020 the following adjustments were recorded to the consolidated statement of
operations:

For the year ended March 31, 2020 the following adjustments were recorded to the consolidated statement of
cash flows:

As at As at
March 31, 2020 Adjustment March 31, 2020

(Previously reported) (As restated)

$ $ $

Share redemption liability 2,518,600   (2,518,600)   -

Total liabilities 3,683,700   (2,518,600)   1,165,100

Class B shares -   2,398,750   2,398,750

Deficit (19,741,646)   119,850   (19,621,796)

Total equity 8,550,184   2,518,600   11,068,784

As at As at
March 31, 2020 Adjustment March 31, 2020

(Previously reported) (As restated)

$ $ $

Loss (gain) from equity

investments 83,334   (119,850)   (36,516)

Net loss and comprehensive loss

for the year 18,844,614   (119,850)   18,724,764

As at As at
March 31, 2020 Adjustment March 31, 2020

(Previously reported) (As restated)

$ $ $

Net loss and comprehensive loss

for the year 18,844,614   (119,850)   18,724,764

Loss (gain) from equity

investments 83,334   (119,850)   (36,516)

MOUNTAIN VALLEY MD HOLDINGS INC.
(formerly Meadow Bay Gold Corporation)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to March 31, 2021:

a) The Company issued 500,000 shares in regard to the exercise of stock options at $0.07.  The
Company received $35,000 in gross proceeds.

b) The Company issued 885,0000 shares in regard to the exercise of warrants. The Company received
$349,750 in gross proceeds.

c) The Company granted 3,690,000 stock options at $0.27 to certain directors, officers, and consultants